

No. 20-15689

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN ROGERS, AMIR EBADAT, HANY FARAG, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LYFT, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 3:20-cv-01938 (Hon. Vince Chhabria)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The FAA’s Section 1 Exemption Does Not Encompass Rideshare Drivers.	9
A. Occasional Local Trips To And From Airports Or Train Stations Do Not Mean That The Relevant “Class Of Workers” Is “Engaged In * * * Interstate Commerce” For Purposes Of Section 1.....	9
B. The Phrase “Other Class Of Workers Engaged In * * * Interstate Commerce” Requires That Interstate Movement Be A Central Part Of The Activities Of The Group Of Workers As A Whole.	16
C. Section 1 Also Does Not Apply To Rideshare Drivers For The Additional And Independent Reason That They Primarily Transport Passengers Rather Than Goods.	19
II. Plaintiffs’ Overbroad Reading Of Section 1 Would Harm Businesses And Workers.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	3, 23, 26
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Bates</i> , 71 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky</i> , 275 U.S. 257 (1927).....	14
<i>Aurora Taxi Co. v. Yellow Cab Mfg. Co.</i> , 229 Ill. App. 641 (Ill. Ct. App. 1923).....	12
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 754 F. App’x 594 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Grice v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 497487 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2020).....	19
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heller v. Rasier LLC</i> , 2020 WL 413243 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2020)	19, 21
<i>Higgins v. Carr Bros. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 572 (1943).....	14
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941).....	14
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	3
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	23
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	3
<i>McCluskey v. Marysville & Northern Railway</i> , 243 U.S. 36 (1917).....	16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	5
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Packard v. Pittsburgh Transp. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>New York ex rel. Pennsylvania Railroad v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 974 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	17, 22
<i>Stewart Taxi Serv. Co. v. Getz</i> , 84 A. 338 (Md. 1912).....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	23
<i>The Taxicab Cases</i> , 143 N.Y.S. 279 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., New York Cnty. 1913)	12
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6, 9, 10, 16
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	5, 15
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walling v. Goldblatt Bros.</i> , 128 F.2d 778 (7th Cir. 1942).....	14
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Other Authorities	
Harold Barger, <i>The Transportation Industries, 1889-1946: A Study of Output, Employment and Productivity</i> (1951).....	21
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	24, 25
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004)	25
L.E. Peabody, <i>Forecasting Future Volume of Railway Traffic</i> , in 66 RAILWAY AGE 899 (Samuel O. Dunn et al. eds., 1924)	20
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Better, Faster: An Empirical Assessment of Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (2019).....	23
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, and Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , Stanford L. Rev. 1557 (2005).....	24
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017)	24
<i>Thirty-Third Annual Report on the Statistics of Railways in the United States</i> (Interstate Commerce Comm., Bureau of Statistics 1933)	20
